(9,186) 13,545 (9) 4,350

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes (44,158) 11,576 (734) (33,316)
Income tax expense (benefit) 4,527 �  (3,708) 819

Income (loss) from continuing operations (48,685) 11,576 2,974 (34,135)
Discontinued operations, net of income taxes:
Income (loss) from discontinued operations (330) �  �  (330)

Net income (loss) $ (49,015) $ 11,576 $ 2,974 $ (34,465)

Basic and diluted loss per share
Loss from continuing operations $ (1.12) $ 0.26 $ 0.07 $ (0.79)
Loss from discontinued operations $ (0.01) $ �  $ �  $ (0.01)

Net loss $ (1.13) $ 0.26 $ 0.07 $ (0.80)

Shares used in computing basic loss per share 43,294 �  �  43,294

Shares used in computing diluted loss per share 43,294 �  �  43,294

Edgar Filing: ModusLink Global Solutions Inc - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 107

77

Edgar Filing: ModusLink Global Solutions Inc - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 108

Table of Contents

MODUSLINK GLOBAL SOLUTIONS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Year Ended July 31, 2010

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Pricing

Adjustments

Restatement
Other

Adjustments
As

Restated
Net revenue $ 923,996 $ (4,891) $ (660) $ 918,445
Cost of revenue 807,393 �  23 807,416

Gross profit 116,603 (4,891) (683) 111,029

Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative 92,855 �  �  92,855
Amortization of intangible assets 6,308 �  �  6,308
Impairment of goodwill and long-lived assets 25,800 �  �  25,800
Restructuring, net (1,433) �  468 (965)

Total operating expenses 123,530 �  468 123,998

Operating income (loss) (6,927) (4,891) (1,151) (12,969)

Other income (expense):
Interest income 298 �  �  298
Interest expense (561) �  (12) (573)
Other gains (losses), net (988) �  �  (988)
Equity in losses of affiliates and impairments (2,129) �  �  (2,129)

(3,380) �  (12) (3,392)

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes (10,307) (4,891) (1,163) (16,361)
Income tax expense (benefit) 5,162 �  �  5,162

Income (loss) from continuing operations (15,469) (4,891) (1,163) (21,523)
Discontinued operations, net of income taxes:
Income (loss) from discontinued operations (2,318) �  �  (2,318)

Net income (loss) $ (17,787) $ (4,891) $ (1,163) $ (23,841)

Basic and diluted loss per share
Loss from continuing operations $ (0.35) $ (0.11) $ (0.03) $ (0.49)
Loss from discontinued operations (0.05) �  �  (0.05)

Net loss $ (0.40) $ (0.11) $ (0.03) $ (0.54)

Shares used in computing basic loss per share 44,104 �  �  44,104

Shares used in computing diluted loss per share 44,104 �  �  44,104

Edgar Filing: ModusLink Global Solutions Inc - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 109

78

Edgar Filing: ModusLink Global Solutions Inc - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 110

Table of Contents

MODUSLINK GLOBAL SOLUTIONS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Year Ended July 31, 2009

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Pricing

Adjustments

Restatement
Other

Adjustments
As

Restated
Net revenue $ 1,008,554 $ (6,574) $ �  $ 1,001,980
Cost of revenue 886,119 �  25 886,144

Gross profit 122,435 (6,574) (25) 115,836

Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative 100,409 �  (471) 99,938
Amortization of intangible assets 5,485 �  �  5,485
Impairment of goodwill and long-lived assets 164,682 �  �  164,682
Restructuring, net 19,552 �  (211) 19,341

Total operating expenses 290,128 �  (682) 289,446

Operating income (loss) (167,693) (6,574) 657 (173,610)

Other income (expense):
Interest income 1,493 �  �  1,493
Interest expense (802) �  (14) (816)
Other gains (losses), net 820 �  �  820
Equity in losses of affiliates and impairments (16,565) �  �  (16,565)

(15,054) �  (14) (15,068)

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes (182,747) (6,574) 643 (188,678)
Income tax expense (benefit) 10,831 �  �  10,831

Income (loss) from continuing operations (193,578) (6,574) 643 (199,509)
Discontinued operations, net of income taxes:
Income (loss) from discontinued operations 126 �  �  126

Net income (loss) $ (193,452) $ (6,574) $ 643 $ (199,383)

Basic and diluted loss per share
Loss from continuing operations $ (4.26) $ (0.14) $ 0.01 $ (4.39)
Loss from discontinued operations �  �  �  �

Net loss $ (4.26) $ (0.14) $ 0.01 $ (4.39)

Shares used in computing basic loss per share 45,372 �  �  45,372

Shares used in computing diluted loss per share 45,372 �  �  45,372

Edgar Filing: ModusLink Global Solutions Inc - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 111

79

Edgar Filing: ModusLink Global Solutions Inc - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 112

Table of Contents

MODUSLINK GLOBAL SOLUTIONS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

Year Ended July 31, 2011

(in thousands)

As

Previously
Reported

Restatement
Pricing

Adjustments

Restatement
Other

Adjustments
As

Restated
Cash flows from operating activities of continuing operations:
Net loss $ (49,015) $ 11,576 $ 2,974 $ (34,465)
Income (loss) from discontinued operations (330) �  �  (330)

Loss from continuing operations (48,685) 11,576 2,974 (34,135)
Adjustments to reconcile loss from continuing operations to net cash
provided by (used in) operating activities of continuing operations:
Depreciation 16,782 �  51 16,833
Impairment of goodwill and long-lived assets 27,166 �  �  27,166
Amortization of intangible assets 5,457 �  �  5,457
Share-based payments 3,481 �  �  3,481
Non-operating losses (gains) 4,663 (13,545) �  (8,882)
Equity in losses of affiliates and impairments 4,308 �  �  4,308
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, excluding effects from
acquisition: �
Trade accounts receivable, net 20,050 �  �  20,050
Inventories 364 �  219 583
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 3,906 �  �  3,906
Accounts payable, accrued restructuring and accrued expenses (38,277) �  (234) (38,511)
Refundable and accrued income taxes, net 411 �  (3,708) (3,297)
Other assets and liabilities (2,843) 1,969 749 (125)

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities of continuing operations (3,217) �  51 (3,166)

Cash flows from investing activities of continuing operations:
Additions to property and equipment (8,968) �  �  (8,968)
Investments in affiliates (3,473) �  �  (3,473)
Proceeds from the sale of available-for-sale securities 115 �  �  115
Proceeds from the sale of equity investments in affiliates 238 �  �  238

Net cash used in investing activities of continuing operations (12,088) �  �  (12,088)

Cash flows from financing activities of continuing operations:
Payments of dividends (40,001) �  �  (40,001)
Repayments on capital lease obligations (55) �  (51) (106)
Proceeds from issuance of common stock 204 �  �  204
Repurchase of common stock (1,633) �  �  (1,633)

Net cash used in financing activities of continuing operations (41,485) �  (51) (41,536)

Cash flows from discontinued operations:
Operating cash flows (1,713) �  �  (1,713)

Edgar Filing: ModusLink Global Solutions Inc - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 113

Net cash used in discontinued operations (1,713) �  �  (1,713)

Net effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 8,364 �  �  8,364

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (50,139) �  �  (50,139)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 161,364 �  �  161,364

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $ 111,225 $ �  $ �  $ 111,225

80

Edgar Filing: ModusLink Global Solutions Inc - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 114

Table of Contents

MODUSLINK GLOBAL SOLUTIONS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

Year Ended July 31, 2010

(in thousands)

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Pricing

Adjustments

Restatement
Other

Adjustments
As

Restated
Cash flows from operating activities of continuing operations:
Net loss $ (17,787) $ (4,891) $ (1,163) $ (23,841)
Income (loss) from discontinued operations (2,318) �  �  (2,318)

Loss from continuing operations (15,469) (4,891) (1,163) (21,523)
Adjustments to reconcile loss from continuing operations to net cash
provided by (used in) operating activities of continuing operations:
Depreciation 16,867 �  51 16,918
Impairment of goodwill and long-lived assets 25,800 �  �  25,800
Amortization of intangible assets 6,308 �  �  6,308
Share-based payments 4,154 �  �  4,154
Non-operating losses (gains) 988 �  �  988
Equity in losses of affiliates and impairments 2,129 �  �  2,129
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, excluding effects from
acquisition:
Trade accounts receivable, net 9,607 �  �  9,607
Inventories (7,604) �  �  (7,604)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 707 �  �  707
Accounts payable, accrued restructuring and accrued expenses 1,807 �  500 2,307
Refundable and accrued income taxes, net 171 �  171
Other assets and liabilities (4,317) 4,891 659 1,233

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities of continuing
operations 41,148 �  47 41,195

Cash flows from investing activities of continuing operations:
Additions to property and equipment (9,194) �  �  (9,194)
Redemption (purchase) of short-term investments 10,000 �  �  10,000
Investments in affiliates (3,402) �  �  (3,402)
Proceeds from the sale of equity investments in affiliates 1,319 �  �  1,319
Business acquisitions, net of cash acquired (29,580) �  �  (29,580)

Net cash used in investing activities of continuing operations (30,857) �  �  (30,857)

Cash flows from financing activities of continuing operations:
Repayments on capital lease obligations (477) �  (47) (524)
Line of credit origination costs (782) �  �  (782)
Proceeds from issuance of common stock 331 �  �  331
Repurchase of common stock (13,521) �  �  (13,521)

Net cash used in financing activities of continuing operations (14,449) �  (47) (14,496)

Edgar Filing: ModusLink Global Solutions Inc - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 115

Cash flows from discontinued operations:
Operating cash flows (1,723) �  �  (1,723)

Net cash used in discontinued operations (1,723) �  �  (1,723)

Net effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (1,522) �  �  (1,522)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (7,403) �  �  (7,403)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 168,767 �  �  168,767

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $ 161,364 $ �  $ �  $ 161,364

81

Edgar Filing: ModusLink Global Solutions Inc - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 116

Table of Contents

MODUSLINK GLOBAL SOLUTIONS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

Year Ended July 31, 2009

(in thousands)

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Pricing

Adjustments

Restatement
Other

Adjustments
As

Restated
Cash flows from operating activities of continuing operations:
Net loss $ (193,452) $ (6,574) $ 643 (199,383)
Income (loss) from discontinued operations 126 �  �  126

Loss from continuing operations (193,578) (6,574) 643 (199,509)
Adjustments to reconcile loss from continuing operations to net cash
provided by (used in) operating activities of continuing operations:
Depreciation 20,012 �  45 20,057
Impairment of goodwill and long-lived assets 164,682 �  �  164,682
Amortization of intangible assets 5,485 �  �  5,485
Share-based payments 5,103 �  �  5,103
Non-operating losses (gains) (820) �  �  (820)
Equity in losses of affiliates and impairments 16,565 �  �  16,565
Non-cash restructuring charges 389 �  �  389
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, excluding effects from
acquisition:
Trade accounts receivable, net 33,138 �  �  33,138
Inventories 18,737 �  �  18,737
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (390) �  �  (390)
Accounts payable, accrued restructuring and accrued expenses (38,327) �  (649) (38,976)
Refundable and accrued income taxes, net (168) �  �  (168)
Other assets and liabilities 5,115 6,574 �  11,689

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities of continuing
operations 35,943 �  39 35,982

Cash flows from investing activities of continuing operations:
Additions to property and equipment (11,060) �  �  (11,060)
Redemption (purchase) of short-term investments (10,000) �  �  (10,000)
Investments in affiliates (9,533) �  �  (9,533)
Proceeds from the sale of equity investments in affiliates 18,008 �  �  18,008

Net cash used in investing activities of continuing operations (12,585) �  �  (12,585)

Cash flows from financing activities of continuing operations:
Repayments on capital lease obligations (369) �  (39) (408)
Proceeds from issuance of common stock 113 �  �  113
Repurchase of common stock (7,137) �  �  (7,137)

Net cash used in financing activities of continuing operations (7,393) �  (39) (7,432)

Cash flows from discontinued operations:

Edgar Filing: ModusLink Global Solutions Inc - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 117

Operating cash flows (2,276) �  �  (2,276)

Net cash used in discontinued operations (2,276) �  �  (2,276)

Net effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (5,507) �  �  (5,507)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 8,182 �  �  8,182
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 160,585 �  �  160,585

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $ 168,767 �  �  $ 168,767

82

Edgar Filing: ModusLink Global Solutions Inc - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 118

[…]

Total operating expenses 24,405 25,498 23,888 50,207

Operating income (loss) 10,198 4,576 (605) (27,139)
Total other income (expense) (1,165) (1,216) (1,448) 437
Income tax expense (benefit) 1,881 2,174 942 165

Income (loss) from continuing operations 7,152 1,186 (2,995) (26,867)
Discontinued operations, net of income taxes 45 (29) (2,334) �

Net income (loss) $ 7,197 $ 1,157 (5,329) (26,867)

Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share:
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 0.16 $ 0.03 $ (0.07) $ (0.62)
Income (loss) from discontinued operations $ �  $ �  $ (0.05) $ �

Net income (loss) $ 0.16 $ 0.03 $ (0.12) $ (0.62)

110

Edgar Filing: ModusLink Global Solutions Inc - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 157

Table of Contents

The restated quarterly Balance Sheets as of the end of each of the first two quarters of fiscal year 2012 and as of the end of each quarter of fiscal
years 2011 and 2010 are presented below (dollars in thousands):

MODUSLINK GLOBAL SOLUTIONS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

January 31, 2012

(in thousands, except share data)

(unaudited)

As

Previously
Reported

Restatement
Pricing

Adjustments

Restatement
Other

Adjustments
As

Restated
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 95,618 $ �  $ �  $ 95,618
Available-for-sale securities 132 �  �  132
Accounts receivable, trade, net of allowance for doubtful
accounts of $353 156,195 �  �  156,195
Inventories, net 94,675 �  �  94,675
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 10,325 �  �  10,325

Total current assets 356,945 �  �  356,945

Property and equipment, net 43,371 �  122 43,493
Investments in affiliates 12,352 �  �  12,352
Goodwill 3,058 �  �  3,058
Other intangible assets, net 4,029 �  �  4,029
Other assets 10,318 �  �  10,318

Total assets $ 430,073 $ �  $ 122 $ 430,195

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Current installments of obligations under capital leases $ 29 $ �  $ 60 $ 89
Accounts payable 135,970 �  �  135,970
Current portion of accrued restructuring 4,978 �  �  4,978
Accrued expenses 37,776 �  �  37,776
Other current liabilities 6,934 31,619 936 39,489
Current liabilities of discontinued operations 1,452 �  1,452

Total current liabilities 187,139 31,619 996 219,754

Long-term portion of accrued restructuring 109 �  �  109
Obligations under capital leases, less current installments 32 �  72 104
Other long-term liabilities 15,755 �  (3,725) 12,030
Non-current liabilities of discontinued operations 983 �  �  983

Total liabilities 204,018 31,619 (2,657) 232,980

Edgar Filing: ModusLink Global Solutions Inc - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 158

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value per share. Authorized
5,000,000 shares; zero issued or outstanding �  �  �  �
Common stock, $0.01 par value per share. Authorized
1,400,000,000 shares; 44,264,450 issued and outstanding
shares 443 �  �  443
Additional paid-in capital 7,388,896 �  �  7,388,896
Accumulated deficit (7,181,474) (31,619) 2,694 (7,210,399)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 18,190 �  85 18,275

Total stockholders� equity 226,055 (31,619) 2,779 197,215

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 430,073 $ �  $ 122 $ 430,195

111

Edgar Filing: ModusLink Global Solutions Inc - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 159

Table of Contents

MODUSLINK GLOBAL SOLUTIONS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

October 31, 2011

(in thousands, except share data)

(unaudited)

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Pricing

Adjustments

Restatement
Other

Adjustments
As

Restated
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 111,526 $ �  $ �  $ 111,526
Available-for-sale securities 133 �  �  133
Accounts receivable, trade, net of allowance for doubtful
accounts of $332 187,952 �  �  187,952
Inventories, net 94,909 �  �  94,909
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 10,120 �  �  10,120

Total current assets 404,640 �  �  404,640

Property and equipment, net 44,716 �  91 44,807
Investments in affiliates 12,642 �  �  12,642
Goodwill 3,058 �  �  3,058
Other intangible assets, net 4,360 �  �  4,360
Other assets 9,510 �  �  9,510

Total assets $ 478,926 $ �  $ 91 $ 479,017

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Current installments of obligations under capital leases $ 37 $ �  $ 51 $ 88
Accounts payable 164,196 �  �  164,196
Current portion of accrued restructuring 1,909 �  �  1,909
Accrued income taxes 1,260 �  �  1,260
Accrued expenses 42,407 �  �  42,407
Other current liabilities 7,692 31,123 950 39,765
Current liabilities of discontinued operations 1,817 �  �  1,817

Total current liabilities 219,318 31,123 1,001 251,442

Long-term portion of accrued restructuring 36 �  �  36
Obligations under capital leases, less current installments 39 �  51 90
Other long-term liabilities 15,791 �  (3,465) 12,326
Non-current liabilities of discontinued operations 1,623 �  �  1,623

Total liabilities 236,807 31,123 (2,413) 265,517

Stockholders� equity:
�  �  �  �

Edgar Filing: ModusLink Global Solutions Inc - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 160

Preferred stock, $0.01 par value per share. Authorized
5,000,000 shares; zero issued or outstanding
Common stock, $0.01 par value per share. Authorized
1,400,000,000 shares; 44,076,160 issued and outstanding
shares 441 �  �  441
Additional paid-in capital 7,387,871 �  �  7,387,871
Accumulated deficit (7,168,862) (31,123) 2,462 (7,197,523)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 22,669 �  42 22,711

Total stockholders� equity 242,119 (31,123) 2,504 213,500

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 478,926 $ �  $ 91 $ 479,017

112

Edgar Filing: ModusLink Global Solutions Inc - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 161

Table of Contents

MODUSLINK GLOBAL SOLUTIONS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

April 30, 2011

(in thousands, except share data)

(unaudited)

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Pricing

Adjustments

Restatement
Other

Adjustments
As

Restated
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 119,120 $ �  $ �  $ 119,120
Available-for-sale securities 130 �  �  130
Accounts receivable, trade, net of allowance for doubtful
accounts of $777 135,622 �  �  135,622
Inventories, net 83,263 �  �  83,263
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 13,803 �  �  13,803

Total current assets 351,938 �  �  351,938

Property and equipment, net 49,935 �  117 50,052
Investments in affiliates 14,073 �  (797) 13,276
Goodwill 3,058 �  �  3,058
Other intangible assets, net 5,736 �  �  5,736
Other assets 10,402 �  �  10,402

Total assets $ 435,142 $ �  $ (680) $ 434,462

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Current installments of obligations under capital lease $ 38 $ �  $ 51 $ 89
Accounts payable 111,000 �  �  111,000
Current portion of accrued restructuring 1,618 �  �  1,618
Accrued expenses 40,314 �  258 40,572
Other current liabilities 7,995 30,307 926 39,228
Current liabilities of discontinued operations 1,686 �  �  1,686

Total current liabilities 162,651 30,307 1,235 194,193

Long-term portion of accrued restructuring 299 �  �  299
Obligations under capital leases, less current installments 3 �  77 80
Other long-term liabilities 16,122 �  772 16,894
Non-current liabilities of discontinued operations 2,241 �  �  2,241

Total liabilities 181,316 30,307 2,084 213,707

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value per share. Authorized
5,000,000 shares; zero issued or outstanding �  �  �  �

Edgar Filing: ModusLink Global Solutions Inc - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 162

Common stock, $0.01 par value per share. Authorized
1,400,000,000 shares; 43,824,651 issued and outstanding
shares 438 �  �  438
Additional paid-in capital 7,386,248 �  �  7,386,248
Accumulated deficit (7,161,145) (30,307) (2,764) (7,194,216)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 28,285 �  �  28,285

Total stockholders� equity 253,826 (30,307) (2,764) 220,755

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 435,142 $ �  $ (680) $ 434,462

113

Edgar Filing: ModusLink Global Solutions Inc - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 163

Table of Contents

MODUSLINK GLOBAL SOLUTIONS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

January 31, 2011

(in thousands, except share data)

(unaudited)

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Pricing

Adjustments

Restatement
Other

Adjustments
As

Restated
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 154,217 $ �  $ �  $ 154,217
Available-for-sale securities 222 �  �  222
Accounts receivable, trade, net of allowance for doubtful
accounts of $1,027 140,892 �  �  140,892
Inventories, net 79,667 �  �  79,667
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 12,084 �  �  12,084

Total current assets 387,082 �  �  387,082

Property and equipment, net 49,942 �  130 50,072
Investments in affiliates 12,997 �  (797) 12,200
Goodwill 3,058 �  �  3,058
Other intangible assets, net 6,798 �  �  6,798
Other assets 10,307 �  �  10,307

Total assets $ 470,184 �  $ (667) $ 469,517

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Current installments of obligations under capital leases $ 38 $ �  $ 51 $ 89
Accounts payable 111,205 �  �  111,205
Current portion of accrued restructuring 2,123 �  �  2,123
Accrued expenses 38,755 �  250 39,005
Other current liabilities 6,949 37,053 639 44,641
Current liabilities of discontinued operations 1,686 �  �  1,686

Total current liabilities 160,756 37,053 940 198,749

Long-term portion of accrued restructuring 484 �  �  484
Obligations under capital leases, less current installments 10 �  90 100
Other long-term liabilities 15,791 �  924 16,715
Non-current liabilities of discontinued operations 2,587 �  �  2,587

Total liabilities 179,628 37,053 1,954 218,635

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value per share. Authorized
5,000,000 shares; zero issued or outstanding �  �  �  �

Edgar Filing: ModusLink Global Solutions Inc - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 164

Common stock, $0.01 par value per share. Authorized
1,400,000,000 shares; 43,814,824 issued and outstanding
shares 438 �  �  438
Additional paid-in capital 7,425,434 �  �  7,425,434
Accumulated deficit (7,156,019) (37,053) (2,621) (7,195,693)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 20,703 �  �  20,703

Total stockholders� equity 290,556 (37,053) (2,621) 250,882

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 470,184 $ �  $ (667) $ 469,517

114

Edgar Filing: ModusLink Global Solutions Inc - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 165

Table of Contents

MODUSLINK GLOBAL SOLUTIONS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

October 31, 2010

(in thousands, except share data)

(unaudited)

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Pricing

Adjustments

Restatement
Other

Adjustments
As

Restated
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 145,924 $ �  $ �  $ 145,924
Available-for-sale securities 233 �  �  233
Accounts receivable, trade, net of allowance for doubtful
accounts of $994 186,479 �  �  186,479
Inventories, net 80,007 �  �  80,007
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 13,488 �  �  13,488

Total current assets 426,131 �  �  426,131

Property and equipment, net 52,210 �  143 52,353
Investments in affiliates 13,103 �  (797) 12,306
Goodwill 16,207 �  �  16,207
Other intangible assets, net 22,495 �  �  22,495
Other assets 10,022 �  �  10,022

Total assets $ 540,168 $ �  $ (654) $ 539,514

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Current installments of obligations under capital leases $ 26 $ �  $ 51 $ 77
Accounts payable 144,930 �  �  144,930
Current portion of accrued restructuring 3,026 �  �  3,026
Accrued income taxes 242 �  �  242
Accrued expenses 45,971 �  242 46,213
Other current liabilities 6,048 36,545 637 43,230
Current liabilities of discontinued operations 1,792 �  �  1,792

Total current liabilities 202,035 36,545 930 239,510

Long-term portion of accrued restructuring 665 �  �  665
Obligations under capital leases, less current installments 23 �  103 126
Other long-term liabilities 16,485 �  496 16,981
Non-current liabilities of discontinued operations 2,929 �  �  2,929

Total liabilities 222,137 36,545 1,529 260,211

Stockholders� equity:
�  �  �  �

Edgar Filing: ModusLink Global Solutions Inc - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 166

Preferred stock, $0.01 par value per share. Authorized 5,000,000
shares; zero issued or outstanding
Common stock, $0.01 par value per share. Authorized
1,400,000,000 shares; 43,723,322 issued and outstanding shares 437 �  �  437
Additional paid-in capital 7,424,402 �  �  7,424,402
Accumulated deficit (7,127,685) (36,545) (2,183) (7,166,413)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 20,877 �  �  20,877

Total stockholders� equity 318,031 (36,545) (2,183) 279,303

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 540,168 $ �  $ (654) $ 539,514

115

Edgar Filing: ModusLink Global Solutions Inc - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 167

Table of Contents

MODUSLINK GLOBAL SOLUTIONS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

April 30, 2010

(in thousands, except share data)

(unaudited)

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Pricing

Adjustments

Restatement
Other

Adjustments
As

Restated
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 159,897 $ �  $ �  $ 159,897
Available-for-sale securities 335 �  �  335
Accounts receivable, trade, net of allowance for doubtful
accounts of $879 146,203 �  �  146,203
Inventories, net 66,270 �  �  66,270
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 12,020 �  �  12,020

Total current assets 384,725 �  �  384,725

Property and equipment, net 54,857 �  168 55,025
Investments in affiliates 13,022 �  �  13,022
Goodwill 42,007 �  �  42,007
Other intangible assets, net 25,852 �  �  25,852
Other assets 10,140 �  �  10,140

Total assets $ 530,603 $ �  $ 168 $ 530,771

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Current installments of obligations under capital leases $ 46 $ �  $ 51 $ 97
Accounts payable 108,730 �  �  108,730
Current portion of accrued restructuring 5,611 �  �  5,611
Accrued income taxes 1,260 �  �  1,260
Accrued expenses 41,103 �  226 41,329
Other current liabilities 4,696 41,307 262 46,265
Current liabilities of discontinued operations 1,992 �  �  1,992

Total current liabilities 163,438 41,307 539 205,284

Long-term portion of accrued restructuring 1,276 �  �  1,276
Obligations under capital leases, less current installments 43 �  127 170
Other long-term liabilities 15,686 �  �  15,686
Non-current liabilities of discontinued operations 3,575 �  �  3,575

Total liabilities 184,018 41,307 666 225,991

Stockholders� equity:
�  �  �  �

Edgar Filing: ModusLink Global Solutions Inc - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 168

Preferred stock, $0.01 par value per share. Authorized
5,000,000 shares; zero issued or outstanding
Common stock, $0.01 par value per share. Authorized
1,400,000,000 shares; 44,056,151 issued and outstanding
shares 441 �  �  441
Additional paid-in capital 7,426,120 �  �  7,426,120
Accumulated deficit (7,095,530) (41,307) (498) (7,137,335)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 15,554 �  �  15,554

Total stockholders� equity 346,585 (41,307) (498) 304,780

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 530,603 $ �  $ 168 $ 530,771

116

Edgar Filing: ModusLink Global Solutions Inc - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 169

Table of Contents

MODUSLINK GLOBAL SOLUTIONS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

January 31, 2010

(in thousands, except share data)

(unaudited)

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Pricing

Adjustments

Restatement
Other

Adjustments
As

Restated
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 163,970 $ �  $ �  $ 163,970
Available-for-sale securities 284 �  �  284
Accounts receivable, trade, net of allowance for doubtful
accounts of $1,257 150,311 �  �  150,311
Inventories, net 67,107 �  �  67,107
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 13,060 �  �  13,060

Total current assets 394,732 �  �  394,732

Property and equipment, net 56,348 �  181 56,529
Investments in affiliates 13,180 �  �  13,180
Goodwill 42,007 �  �  42,007
Other intangible assets, net 27,509 �  �  27,509
Other assets 9,741 �  �  9,741

Total assets $ 543,517 $ �  $ 181 $ 543,698

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Current installments of obligations under capital leases $ 54 $ �  $ 51 $ 105
Accounts payable 112,756 �  �  112,756
Current portion of accrued restructuring 7,021 �  (576) 6,445
Accrued income taxes 1,377 �  �  1,377
Accrued expenses 43,259 �  218 43,477
Other current liabilities 5,817 40,251 �  46,068
Current liabilities of discontinued operations 1,602 �  �  1,602

Total current liabilities 171,886 40,251 (307) 211,830

Long-term portion of accrued restructuring 1,686 �  �  1,686
Obligations under capital leases, less current installments 64 �  139 203
Other long-term liabilities 16,437 �  �  16,437
Non-current liabilities of discontinued operations 2,057 �  �  2,057

Total liabilities 192,130 40,251 (168) 232,213

Stockholders� equity:

Edgar Filing: ModusLink Global Solutions Inc - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 170

Preferred stock, $0.01 par value per share. Authorized
5,000,000 shares; zero issued or outstanding �  �  �  �
Common stock, $0.01 par value per share. Authorized
1,400,000,000 shares; 44,293,804 issued and outstanding
shares 443 �  �  443
Additional paid-in capital 7,427,477 �  �  7,427,477
Accumulated deficit (7,092,103) (40,251) 349 (7,132,005)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 15,570 �  �  15,570

Total stockholders� equity 351,387 (40,251) 349 311,485

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 543,517 $ �  $ 181 $ 543,698

117

Edgar Filing: ModusLink Global Solutions Inc - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 171

Table of Contents

MODUSLINK GLOBAL SOLUTIONS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

October 31, 2009

(in thousands, except share data)

(unaudited)

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Pricing

Adjustments

Restatement
Other

Adjustments
As

Restated
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 174,402 $ �  $ �  $ 174,402
Available-for-sale securities 284 �  �  284
Accounts receivable, trade, net of allowance for doubtful
accounts of $1,154 194,142 �  �  194,142
Inventories, net 71,037 �  �  71,037
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 10,135 �  �  10,135

Total current assets 450,000 �  �  450,000

Property and equipment, net 58,940 �  194 59,134
Investments in affiliates 12,514 �  �  12,514
Goodwill 25,708 �  �  25,708
Other intangible assets, net 21,748 �  �  21,748
Other assets 8,111 �  �  8,111

Total assets $ 577,021 $ �  $ 194 $ 577,215

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Current installments of obligations under capital leases $ 64 $ �  $ 51 $ 115
Accounts payable 135,990 �  �  135,990
Current portion of accrued restructuring 9,364 �  (522) 8,842
Accrued income taxes 1,155 �  �  1,155
Accrued expenses 47,920 �  210 48,130
Other current liabilities 4,969 38,797 �  43,766
Current liabilities of discontinued operations 1,666 �  �  1,666

Total current liabilities 201,128 38,797 (261) 239,664

Long-term portion of accrued restructuring 1,804 �  �  1,804
Obligations under capital leases, less current installments 69 �  151 220
Other long-term liabilities 16,899 �  �  16,899
Non-current liabilities of discontinued operations 2,235 �  �  2,235

Total liabilities 222,135 38,797 (110) 260,822

Stockholders� equity:
�  �  �  �

Edgar Filing: ModusLink Global Solutions Inc - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 172

Preferred stock, $0.01 par value per share. Authorized
5,000,000 shares; zero issued or outstanding
Common stock, $0.01 par value per share. Authorized
1,400,000,000 shares; 44,931,506 issued and outstanding
shares 449 �  �  449
Additional paid-in capital 7,432,500 �  �  7,432,500
Accumulated deficit (7,094,670) (38,797) 304 (7,133,163)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 16,607 �  �  16,607

Total stockholders� equity 354,886 (38,797) 304 316,393

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 577,021 $ �  $ 194 $ 577,215

118

Edgar Filing: ModusLink Global Solutions Inc - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 173

Table of Contents

The restated quarterly Statements of Operations for the first two quarters of fiscal year 2012 and each of the quarterly periods in fiscal years
2011 and 2010 are presented below (dollars in thousands, except per share data):

MODUSLINK GLOBAL SOLUTIONS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Three Months Ended January 31, 2012

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

(unaudited)

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Pricing

Adjustments

Restatement
Other

Adjustments
As

Restated
Net revenue $ 178,588 (496) 232 $ 178,324
Cost of revenue 162,521 �  (3) 162,518

Gross profit 16,067 (496) 235 15,806

Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative 24,607 �  �  24,607
Amortization of intangible assets 332 �  �  332
Impairment of goodwill and long-lived assets �  �  �  �
Restructuring, net 4,597 �  �  4,597

Total operating expenses 29,536 �  �  29,536

Operating income (loss) (13,469) (496) 235 (13,730)

Other income (expense):
Interest income 122 �  �  122
Interest expense (96) �  (2) (98)
Other gains (losses) 830 �  �  830
Equity in losses of affiliates and impairments (290) �  �  (290)

566 �  (2) 564

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes (12,903) (496) 233 (13,166)
Income tax expense (benefit) 380 �  �  380

Income (loss) from continuing operations (13,283) (496) 233 (13,546)
Discontinued operations, net of income taxes:
Income (loss) from discontinued operations, 670 �  �  670

Net income (loss) $ (12,613) $ (496) $ 233 $ (12,876)

Basic and diluted loss per share
Loss from continuing operations $ (0.31) $ (0.01) $ �  $ (0.32)
Loss from discontinued operations 0.02 �  �  0.02

Edgar Filing: ModusLink Global Solutions Inc - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 174

Net loss $ (0.29) $ (0.01) $ �  $ (0.30)

Shares used in computing basic loss per share 43,434 �  �  43,434

Shares used in computing diluted loss per share 43,434 �  �  43,434

119

Edgar Filing: ModusLink Global Solutions Inc - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 175

Table of Contents

MODUSLINK GLOBAL SOLUTIONS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Three Months Ended October 31, 2011

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

(unaudited)

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Pricing

Adjustments

Restatement
Other

Adjustments
As

Restated
Net revenue $ 206,151 (417) 174 $ 205,908
Cost of revenue 180,658 �  (221) 180,437

Gross profit 25,493 (417) 395 25,471

Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative 22,198 �  �  22,198
Amortization of intangible assets 332 �  �  332
Impairment of goodwill and long-lived assets �  �  �  �
Restructuring, net 755 �  �  755

Total operating expenses 23,285 �  �  23,285

Operating income (loss) 2,208 (417) 395 2,186

Other income (expense):
Interest income 122 �  �  122
Interest expense (88) �  (2) (90)
Other gains (losses) 1,225 �  �  1,225
Equity in losses of affiliates and impairments (427) �  �  (427)

832 �  (2) 830

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes 3,040 (417) 393 3,016
Income tax expense (benefit) 1,871 �  �  1,871

Income (loss) from continuing operations 1,169 (417) 393 1,145
Discontinued operations, net of income taxes:
Income (loss) from discontinued operations, �  �  �  �

Net income (loss) $ 1,169 $ (417) $ 393 $ 1,145

Basic and diluted loss per share
Loss from continuing operations $ 0.03 $ (0.01) $ 0.01 $ 0.03
Loss from discontinued operations �  �  �  �

Net loss $ 0.03 $ (0.01) $ 0.01 $ 0.03

Shares used in computing basic loss per share 43,315 �  �  43,315

Edgar Filing: ModusLink Global Solutions Inc - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 176

Shares used in computing diluted loss per share 43,318 �  �  43,318

120

Edgar Filing: ModusLink Global Solutions Inc - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 177

Table of Contents

MODUSLINK GLOBAL SOLUTIONS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Three Months Ended July 31, 2011

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

(unaudited)

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Pricing

Adjustments

Restatement
Other

Adjustments
As

Restated
Net revenue $ 198,798 (399) 289 198,688
Cost of revenue 181,144 �  (41) 181,103

Gross profit 17,654 (399) 330 17,585

Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative 21,390 �  �  21,390
Amortization of intangible assets 1,037 �  �  1,037
Impairment of goodwill and long-lived assets �  �  �  �
Restructuring, net (406) �  �  (406)

Total operating expenses 22,021 �  �  22,021

Operating income (loss) (4,367) (399) 330 (4,436)

Other income (expense):
Interest income 47 �  �  47
Interest expense (103) �  (2) (105)
Other gains (losses) (726) �  �  (726)
Equity in losses of affiliates and impairments (2,891) �  797 (2,094)

(3,673) �  795 (2,878)

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes (8,040) (399) 1,125 (7,314)
Income tax expense (benefit) 754 �  (3,708) (2,954)

Income (loss) from continuing operations (8,794) (399) 4,833 (4,360)
Discontinued operations, net of income taxes:
Income (loss) from discontinued operations, (91) �  �  (91)

Net income (loss) $ (8,885) $ (399) $ 4,833 $ (4,451)

Basic and diluted loss per share
Loss from continuing operations $ (0.21) $ (0.01) $ 0.12 $ (0.10)
Loss from discontinued operations �  �  �  �

Net loss $ (0.21) $ (0.01) $ 0.12 $ (0.10)

Shares used in computing basic loss per share 43,317 �  �  43,317

Edgar Filing: ModusLink Global Solutions Inc - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 178

Shares used in computing diluted loss per share 43,317 �  �  43,317

121

Edgar Filing: ModusLink Global Solutions Inc - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 179

Table of Contents

MODUSLINK GLOBAL SOLUTIONS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Three Months Ended April 30, 2011

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

(unaudited)

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Pricing

Adjustments

Restatement
Other

Adjustments
As

Restated
Net revenue $ 207,140 $ (426) $ (135) $ 206,579
Cost of revenue 186,906 �  6 186,912

Gross profit 20,234 (426) (141) 19,667

Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative 20,788 �  �  20,788
Amortization of intangible assets 1,062 �  �  1,062
Impairment of goodwill and long-lived assets �  �  �  �
Restructuring, net �  �  �  �

Total operating expenses 21,850 �  �  21,850

Operating income (loss) (1,616) (426) (141) (2,183)

Other income (expense):
Interest income 62 �  �  62
Interest expense (108) �  (2) (110)
Other gains (losses) (1,641) 7,173 �  5,532
Equity in losses of affiliates and impairments (401) �  �  (401)

(2,088) 7,173 (2) 5,083

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes (3,704) 6,747 (143) 2,900
Income tax expense (benefit) 1,331 �  �  1,331

Income (loss) from continuing operations (5,035) 6,747 (143) 1,569